

No. 19-470

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

LESLIE LISNITZER, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

HOWARD ZUCKER, M.D., as Commissioner of the New York State
Department of Health, and MICHAEL HEIN, as Acting Commissioner of the
Office of Temporary and Disability Assistance of the New York State Department
of Family Assistance

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

Of Counsel:

ROBERT P. CHARROW
General Counsel

BRENNA E. JENNY
Deputy General Counsel

KIRSTEN F. RODDY
MELISSA D. HART
Attorneys
*U.S. Department of Health &
Human Services*

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

RICHARD P. DONOGHUE
United States Attorney

ALISA B. KLEIN
LEWIS S. YELIN
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7239
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-3425

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	2
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background	2
A. Federal Medicaid Fair Hearing Requirements	2
B. New York Medicaid Fair Hearing Policies and Practices	5
II. Prior Proceedings.....	6
A. Lisnitzer’s Fair Hearing	6
B. District Court Proceedings and Subsequent State Action	7
ARGUMENT	10
A Fair Hearing Decision Must Definitively Resolve a Claimant’s Eligibility for Medicaid Within the Applicable Time Limit.....	10
I. Traditional Tools of Interpretation Demonstrate that the Hearing Decisions Regulation Requires Definitive Resolution of an Eligibility Claim	10
A. Structure, Text, and Drafting History	11
B. Administrative Law Principles.....	17
C. Policy Considerations	19
II. New York’s Contrary Arguments Lack Merit	21
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Asbestec Const. Servs., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 849 F.2d 765 (2d Cir. 1988)	24
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	17, 19
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 774 F.3d 25 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	19, 23, 24
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980)	17
<i>Konstantinov v. Daines</i> , 956 N.Y.S.2d 38 (N.Y. App. Div. 2012)	9
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 571 U.S. 415 (2014)	12
<i>Paskar v. DOT</i> , 714 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Pueblo of Sandia v. Babbitt</i> , 231 F.3d 878 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	18, 19
<i>Ranco Sand & Stone Corp. v. Vecchio</i> , 49 N.E.3d 1165 (N.Y. 2016)	18, 19
<i>Shakhnes v. Berlin</i> , 689 F.3d 244 (2012)	10, 17, 18
<i>Soundboard Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 888 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	17, 24

U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.,
 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)23

Statutes:

Health Insurance for the Aged Act,
 Pub. L. No. 89-97, § 121(a), 79 Stat. 286, 343 (1965)
 (codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. § 1396a)14

Social Security Act of 1935,
 Pub. L. No. 74-271, ch. 53113

- § 2-3.....13
- § 2(a)13
- § 2(a)(4).....13
- § 40113
- § 402(a)13
- § 402(a)(4).....13
- § 100113
- § 1002(a)13
- § 1002(a)(4).....13

42 U.S.C. § 1396 *et seq.*2

- 42 U.S.C. § 1396a1
- 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(3).....2, 27
- 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(5).....2, 5, 26, 27
- 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(8).....2, 20
- 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(19).....20
- 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(b)2
- 42 U.S.C. § 1396-120

N.Y. Soc. Serv. Law § 22(9)(b)18

N.Y. Soc. Serv. Law § 363-a.....5

N.Y. Soc. Serv. Law § 364(2)(h)5

N.Y. Soc. Serv. Law § 365(1)(a).....5

Regulations:

42 C.F.R. § 430.102

42 C.F.R. pt. 431.....3

 42 C.F.R. pt. 431, subpt. E3

 42 C.F.R. § 431.102

 42 C.F.R. § 431.10(b)(1)5

 42 C.F.R. § 431.10(c)27

 42 C.F.R. § 431.10(c)(3)27

 42 C.F.R. § 431.20111

 42 C.F.R. § 431.224(a)(1)3, 11

 42 C.F.R. § 431.23226

 42 C.F.R. § 431.23326

 42 C.F.R. § 431.2441, 3

 42 C.F.R. § 431.244(f).....10, 16, 26

 42 C.F.R. § 431.244(f)(1)(ii)3, 8, 11

 42 C.F.R. § 431.244(f)(3)(i) 3, 11-12

 42 C.F.R. § 431.244(f)(4)(i)4

 42 C.F.R. § 431.246 1, 21-22

 42 C.F.R. § 431.246(a).....22

42 C.F.R. § 435.90220

42 C.F.R. § 435.912(c)(3)20

42 C.F.R. § 435.93020

42 C.F.R. § 435.1200(i).....3

45 C.F.R. § 205.10(a)(11) (1972)15

N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 18, § 358-2.30(b).....5

N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 18, § 358-5.6(a).....5

N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 18, § 358-5.6(b).....5

N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 18, § 358-6.1.....5

Rule:

N.Y. C.P.L.R. 780118

Other Authorities:

Advisory Comm’n on Intergovt’l Relations,
*Statutory and Administrative Controls Associated
With Federal Grants for Public Assistance* (1964),
<https://perma.cc/PJ6Y-48LA>.....13

36 Fed. Reg. 3034 (Feb. 13, 1971)15

38 Fed. Reg. 22,005 (Aug. 15, 1973)15

44 Fed. Reg. 17,926 (Mar. 23, 1979).....16
